

**In the Court of Motor Accident Claims Tribunal,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

MACC:- 35 of 2023

CIS No. 35 of 2023

CNR No. WBDD05-000162-2023

Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung

Judge,

Motor Accident Claims Tribunal,

Gangarampur at Buniadpur,

Dakshin Dinajpur.

09.

26-09-2025

Advocate hazira filed on behalf of the claimant.

O.P/ Owner files an application praying for time to file W.S.

O.P/ Insurance appears by filing vokalatnama any by filing an application praying for setting aside order fixing the case for ex-parte hearing and also files W.S.

Application is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered.

The cause shown in the application appears to be reasonable and acceptable and the claimant makes no objection to the said application. Hence, the show cause is accepted and the application of the O.P/Insurance praying for setting aside order fixing the case for ex-parte hearing is allowed on consent.

The O.P/Insurance is permitted to enter into contest.

The W.S filed by the O.P/Insurance is accpeted and kept in the record.

Fix 06-01-2026 for W.S by the O.P/Owner.

Dictated & Corrected by

**MACT JUDGE,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
MACT JUDGE,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**